

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF GREECE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
BRETT B. HARVEY  
JOEL L. OSTER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
DEREK LYONS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
thungar@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
I.    The Town Of Greece’s Legislative Prayer Practices .....	3
II.   Proceedings Before The District Court.....	4
III.  Proceedings Before The Court Of Appeals .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I.    The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Proper Standard For Evaluating Legislative Prayer Under The Establishment Clause.....	10
II.   The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Marsh</i> And Other Cases .....	15
A. <i>Marsh</i> Establishes That Legislative Prayers Are Const- itutional Absent Evidence Of Impermissible Intent Or Exploitation Of The Prayer Opportunity.....	15
B.  This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Resolve The Perceived Conflict Between <i>Marsh</i> And <i>Allegheny</i> .....	19

C. <i>Marsh</i> Provides A Rational Framework For Protecting Traditional Legislative Prayer And The Prayer-Giver’s Conscience Rights .....	21
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Limited Public Forum Jurisprudence .....	23
IV. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important, And Review Is Warranted To Harmonize The First Amendment Standards Applicable To Legislative Prayer .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (May 17, 2012) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of New York (August 5, 2010) .....	28a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing (August 8, 2012) .....	132a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (M.D. Fl. 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 F. App'x 355 (9th 2002).....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1991).....	24
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	24
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Ed.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	2, 5, 7, 9, 19, 20
<i>Doe v. Franklin County, Mo</i> , 4:12-cv-00918-SNLJ (E.D. Mo.).....	26
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d. 906 (W.D. Va. 2012) .....	26
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009) .....	25
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	22

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	24
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13, 21, 25
<i>Indian River Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012).....	27
<i>Jones v. Hamilton Cnty., Ten.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d --, 2012 WL 3763963 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 29, 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)..	10, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 17, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)....	10, 11, 13, 14, 25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	25, 26

<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Turner v. City Council</i> , 555 U.S. 1099 (2009).....	27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 676 (2005).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	24
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Francis Adams, <i>Familiar Letters of John Adams and his Wife, Abigail Adams, During the Revolution</i> (1875).....	16
Kerry Picket, <i>Hawaii Senate Becomes First Legislative Body To End Daily Prayer</i> , Wash. Times Water Cooler Blog (Jan. 21, 2011) .....	27
